

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket Nos. 26 & 27 EAP 2018

WILLIAM C. ROVERANO AND JACQUELINE ROVERANO,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN CRANE, INC. AND BRAND INSULATIONS, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

WILLIAM C. ROVERANO

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOHN CRANE, INC.

Defendant-Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE,
THE PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
AND THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE**

On appeal from a decision of the Superior Court in 2837, 2847 EDA 2016
reversing in part an Order entered on July 27, 2016 by the Philadelphia
County Court of Common Pleas in March Term 2014, No. 1123

Jeffrey White, Esq.
Associate General Counsel
American Association for Justice
777 Sixth Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 944-2839

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
The American Association for Justice*

Charles L. Becker, Esq.
Ruxandra M. Laidacker, Esq.
Kline & Specter, P.C.
1525 Locust Street, 19th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 772-1000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
The Pennsylvania Association for Justice and
the American Association for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

II. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. The Pennsylvania Comparative Negligence Act allows the trial
 court to apportion per capita liability in asbestos cases.....2

 B. Asbestos bankruptcy trusts should not be included on the verdict
 slip in asbestos cases7

III. CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Baker v. AC&S</i> , 729 A.2d 1140 (Pa. Super. 1999)	11
<i>Baker v. AC&S</i> , 755 A.2d 664 (Pa. 2000).....	11, 12
<i>Ball v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 625 A.2d 650 (Pa. Super. 1993)	7, 9
<i>Fletcher v. Pennsylvania Property & Cas. Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 985 A.2d 678 (Pa. 2009).....	8
<i>Harsh v. Petroll</i> , 887 A.2d 209 (Pa. 2005).....	11
<i>Metropolitan Prop. & Liab. Ins. Co. v. Ins. Commissioner of Pennsylvania</i> , 206 A.2d 308 (Pa. 1965).....	8
<i>Ottavio v. Fibreboard</i> , 617 A.2d 1296 (Pa. Super. 1992)	7, 9
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971)	10
<i>Roverano v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 177 A.3d 892 (Pa. Super. 2017)	5, 7, 9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES:

U.S. CONST., Art. VI, cl. 2	10
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	9
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)	11

1 Pa.C.S. §§ 1921 *et seq.* 8

42 Pa.C.S. § 7102 *passim*

42 Pa.C.S. § 8326 10

OTHER:

Bruce Mattock, *et al.*, “Clearing Up the False Premises Underlying the Push for Asbestos Trust “Transparency,”” 23 WIDENER J. PUB. L. 725 (June 30, 2014)11-12

U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-11-819, “Asbestos Injury Compensation: The Role and Administration of Asbestos Trusts” (2011) 12
